

NOV 12 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONNA KAY BUSCH, In Her Individual Capacity
And As The Parent And Next Friend
Of Wesley Busch, A Minor,
Petitioner,

v.

MARPLE NEWTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT, MARPLE
NEWTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS,
ROBERT MESAROS, Former Superintendent Of
The Marple Newtown School District, And
THOMAS COOK, Principal Of Culbertson
Elementary School,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ELLIS H. KATZ
JONATHAN P. RIBA
SWEET, STEVENS, KATZ
& WILLIAMS LLP
331 East Butler Avenue
New Britain, PA 18901
(215) 345-9111

MARK A. SERENI
Counsel of Record
GREGORY S. GERSON
DIORIO & SERENI LLP
21 West Front Street
Media, PA 19063
(610) 565-5700

Attorneys for Respondents



Blank Page

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTION
PRESENTED FOR REVIEW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Five-Year-Old Wesley Busch And His “All About Me” Week	2
B. Wesley Participates In His “All About Me” Week By Making A Poster With A Picture Of A Church With “I Love To Go To The House Of The Lord” Written Under It And Presenting His Poster To His Kindergarten Classmates.	4
C. Busch Tries To Make Wesley’s “All About Me” Week “All About Her.”	4
D. It Was Busch – Not Wesley – Who Decided To Read Aloud From The Original King James Version Of The Bible And It Was Busch – Not Wesley – Who Chose To Read Psalm 118.	6

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
E. Busch Attempts To Read Bible Verses Aloud To A Captive Audience Of Kindergarten Students In A Public School Classroom During A Curricular Activity.	9
F. Busch Testifies That Parents Had The Right To Read Verses Praising Satan, And Books Advocating Nazism, The Killing Of All Christians And Communism To Wesley And His Kindergarten Classmates In Their Public School Classroom As Long As It Related To Their Child – And Her Counsel Agreed At Oral Argument.	11
G. Busch Files Suit, And The District Court Enters Summary Judgment In Favor Of Respondents On All Claims.	13
H. The Third Circuit Affirms The District Court’s Order.	14
I. Busch Files A Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari.	21
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	22
A. The Petition Must Be Denied Because It Fails To Present Compelling Reasons For Certiorari Review By This Court.	22

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. The Petition Improperly Seeks An Advisory Opinion And Also Runs Afoul Of Several Fundamental Rules Developed By This Court For Its Own Governance.	23
2. The Petition Fails To Demonstrate Any Conflict Among The Circuits On The Issue Actually Decided By The Court Of Appeals Below.	25
3. The Cases Cited By Busch In Alleged Support Of Her Petition Are Inapposite.	26
B. The Petition Must Be Denied Because It Relies On Mischaracterizations Of The Record And The Holding Below.	28
1. The “All About Me” Written Hand-Out Invited Parents To “Share A . . . Story,” Not To Read Their Child’s Favorite Book.	28
2. Busch’s Mischaracterization Of The Third Circuit’s Alleged Holding Is Contradicted Within Her Own Petition.	29

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
3. Judge Barry's Concern Was With The Efforts Of Litigants Like Busch To Bring First Amendment Challenges To Kindergarten Show-And-Tell Activities, Not, As The Petition Would Suggest, With The Majority's Holding In This Case. . . .	31
4. Many Statements Of Alleged Fact Set Forth In the Petition Are Not Supported By The Cited Record. . . .	33
C. That The Third Circuit's Decision Is Allegedly "Erroneous" Is Not A Basis For Certiorari.	35
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	25
<i>Bannon v. School District of Palm Beach County</i> , 387 F.3d 1208 (11 th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	24
<i>Downs v. Los Angeles Unified School District</i> , 228 F.3d 1003 (9 th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Fleming v. Jefferson County School District R-1</i> , 298 F.3d 918 (10 th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Insurance Company of America</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	23
<i>Peck v. Baldwinsville Central School District</i> , 426 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southern Nevada, Inc. v. Clark County School District</i> , 941 F.2d 817 (9 th Cir. 1991)	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Searcey v. Harris</i> , 888 F.2d 1314 (11 th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Walz v. Egg Harbor Township</i> <i>Board of Education</i> , 342 F.3d 271 (3d Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ward v. Hickey</i> , 996 F.2d 448 (1 st Cir. 1993)	26

RULE

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10	22, 35
